TH
IC
K
 FILM
 C
H
IP RESISTO
RS - RH
O
 SERIES -
1
THICK FILM CHIP RESISTORS
- RHO SERIES -
SCOPE
RATINGS
PART NUMBER SYSTEM
DIMENSIONS & STRUCTURE
- This specification for approval relates to High Value Thick Film Chip Resistors manufactured by
Cal-Chip Electronics, Inc.’s specifications
NOMINAL RESISTANCE
- Effective figures of nominal resistance shall be in
accordance:
 E-24 Values - these are preferred and will have
 standard MOQ
 E-96 Values - are avaialble on case by case basis
 and availability and MOQ need to be confirmed
 with factory first
TYPE POWER
RATING
MAX
WORKING
VOLTAGE
MAX
OVERLOAD
VOLTAGE
DIELECTRIC
WITHSTANDING
VOLTAGE
OPERATING
TEMP.
AMBIENT
TEMP.
0402 1/16 W 50 V 100 V 100 V
-55°C ~ 155°C 70°C
0603 1/10 W 75 V 150 V 300 V
0805 1/8 W 150 V 300 V 500 V
1206 1/4 W 200 V 400 V 500 V
1210 1/2 W 200 V 500 V 500 V
VOLTAGE RATING
- Resistors shall have a rated direct-current (DC) continuous
working voltage or an approximate sine-wave root-mean-
square (RMS) alternating-current (AC) continuous working
voltage at commercial line frequency and waveform
corresponding to the power rating, as determined from the
following formula:
NOTE - Max. Working Voltage or √ PxR whichever is lesser
Max. Overload Voltage or 2.5 √PxR whichever is lesser
WHERE  - RCWV - Rated DC or RMS AC continuous
working voltage at commercial-line frequency and
waveform (volt)
P - Power Rating (watt)
R - Nominal Resistance (ohm)
RCWV - √ PxR
TYPE
DIMENSION (MM)
L W H L1 L2
RHO04
0402 1.00 ± 0.10 0.50 ± 0.05 0.35 ± 0.05 0.20 ± 0.10 0.25 ± 0.10
RHO06
0603 1.60 ± 0.10 0.80 ± 0.10 0.45 ± 0.10 0.30 ± 0.20 0.30 ± 0.20
RHO10
0805 2.00 ± 0.15 1.25 + 0.15
- 0.10  0.55 ± 0.10 0.40 ± 0.20 0.40 ± 0.20
RHO12
1206 3.10 ± 0.15  1.55 + 0.15
- 0.10 0.55 ± 0.10 0.45 ± 0.20 0.45 ± 0.20
RHO14
1210 3.10 ± 0.10 2.60 ± 0.20 0.55 ± 0.10 0.50 ± 0.25 0.50 ± 0.20
TH
IC

LABLES
- Lable shall be marked with the following items
TYPE DESIGNATION
- The type designation shall be in the following form
EX:
TYPE POWER RATING RESISTANCE
TOLERANCE
NOMINAL
RESISTANCE
RHO 0603 1/10 J 10MΩ
TYPE POWER
RATING 70°C
TOLERANCE
%
RESISTANCE
RANGE
TCR PPM
/ °C
RHO04
0402 1/16 W
±5 10MΩ - 100MΩ E-24±200
RHO06
0603 1/10 W
RHO10
0805 1/8 W
RHO12
1206 1/4 W
RHO14
1210 1/2 W
RHO06J107CT
TH
IC
K
 FILM
 C
H
IP RESISTO
RS - RH
O
 SERIES -
3
PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATION
CHARACTERISTIC LIMITS TEST METHOD
(JIS C 5201-1)
Insulation Resistance 1,000 MΩ or more Apply 500V DC between protective coating and termination for 1 min, then measure
(Sub-clause 4.6)
Dielectric Withstanding
Voltage
No evidence of flashover mechanical
damage, arcing or insulation break down
Apply 100V(0402) & 300V(0603) & 500V (0805,1206,1210)
AC between protective coating and termination for 1 minute (Sub-clause 4.7)
Temperature
Coefficient ±200 PPM / °C
Natural resistance change per temp. degree centigrade.
R1: Resistance value at room temperature (t1)
R2: Resistance value at room temp. plus 100°C (t2)
(Sub-clause 4.8)
Short Time Overload Resistance change rate is
±(2.0% + 0.05Ω) Max.
Permanent resistance change after the application of a potential of 2.5 times RCWV for
5 seconds
(Sub-clause 4.13)
Solderability 95% coverage Min.
Test temperature of solder : 245 ± 3°C
Dipping them solder : 2-3 seconds
(Sub-clause 4.17)
Soldering Temperature
Reference
Electrical characteristics shall be satisfied.
Without distinct deformation in appearance.
(95 % coverage Min.)
WAVE SOLDERING CONDITION: (2 cycles Max.)
Pre-heat : 100 ~ 120°C, 30 ± 5 sec